Waverley Borough Council
wa«zr e, Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey
BOROUGH COUNCIL GU71HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

When calling please ask for:
To:  All Members of the LICENSING AND Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer
REGULATORY COMMITTEE Policy and Governance

(Other Members for Information) E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk

Direct line: 01483 523225
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 20 January 2016

Membership of the Licensing and Requlatory Committee

Clir Simon Inchbald (Chairman) Clir Mike Hodge

Clir Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman) Clir Peter Isherwood

Clir Maurice Byham Clir Anna James

Clir Kevin Deanus Clir Carole King

Clir John Fraser Clir Libby Piper

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith Clir Bob Upton
Substitutes

Clir Chris Storey Clir John Williamson

Clir Nick Williams
Dear Councillors
A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows:

DATE: THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2016

TIME: 10.00 AM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,
GODALMING

[In the event of adverse weather conditions preventing this meeting from proceeding, the meeting
will be held instead at 10am on Thursday 11 February 2016]

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please
contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351



mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for

particular committee meetings.

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free
Modern.Gov app available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire

This meeting will be webcast from the conclusion of Informal Question Time and
can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk



http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

The meeting will be preceded by informal public questions from 10.00 a.m. (for a

maximum of 15 minutes). If no members of the public are present to ask questions
at 10am then the Committee meeting will start immediately.

AGENDA
1. MINUTES

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015 (to be laid
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5. ACTION AUTHORISED

To receive any action taken by the Executive Director after consultation with
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting.

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS

There are no items for discussion under this heading.

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS

6. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/2017 - 2018/2019 - LICENSING BUDGET
2016/2017 (Pages 7 - 18)

The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s agreement to its draft
Revenue Estimates and Fees and Charges for 2016/17 as part of the Budget
process.

This report updates the Committee on the latest position regarding the draft
General Fund Budget for 2016/17.



10.

The recommendations from the Licensing and Regulatory Committee will be
reported to the Executive on 2 February 2016 and to Council on 16 February
2016.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee:

1. agrees its draft Revenue Estimates for 2016/17 as shown at Annexe
1; and
2. approves the level of fees and charges for 2016/17 in accordance

with the schedule at Annexe 3 for recommendation to the Council,
noting that various fees will be subject to advertisement prior to
implementation.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW CHANGES TO
LEGISLATION (Pages 19 - 104)

The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider
comments following the consultation on the review of a number of conditions in
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing policy with a view to amending them if
appropriate. The current policy was originally adopted by the Council in July
2010 and was last revised on 16 July 2013, however officers are now seeking
members’ agreement to further review and revise a number of conditions which
they feel require updating and/or clarifying.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee
considers the representations in Annexe 1 to this report and makes any
adjustments to the policy so that the final revised version of the Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for Waverley can be
recommended to and approved by the Council and be formally adopted in
order for the new Policy to be in place by 1 March 2016.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES)
SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 105 - 106)

To note the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-
Committee held on 26 October 2015.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEE B (Pages 107 - 110)

To note the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
B held on 9 November 2015.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-



11.

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified, as necessary, at the

meeting).
LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523225 or by
email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6.

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
28 JANUARY 2016

Title:

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/2017 — 2018/2019
LICENSING BUDGET 2016/2017
[Wards Affected: All]
[Portfolio Holder: Clir Wyatt Ramsdale]

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’'s agreement to its draft
Revenue Estimates and Fees and Charges for 2016/17 as part of the Budget
process.

This report updates the Committee on the latest position regarding the draft General
Fund Budget for 2016/17.

The recommendations from the Licensing and Regulatory Committee will be
reported to the Executive on 2 February 2016 and to Council on 16 February 2016.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

A robust budget setting process is required to deliver the Corporate Priorities.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

There are no direct equality and diversity implications as a result of the
recommendations of this report.

Resource/Value for Money implications:

All decisions made with regard to the Budget will impact on Waverley’s resources.

Legal implications:

Reg 18(4) Provision of Services Regulations 2009 provides that charges under an
authorisation scheme must be reasonable and proportionate to, and not exceed, the
cost of the procedures and formalities under the scheme. The fees can include the
administrative costs involved, the costs of vetting the applicants (in the case of
applications) and the cost of investigating compliance with licence terms (in the case
of renewals). A fee cannot include costs of enforcement. The proposals comply
with these requirements.

Introduction

1. The report puts forward proposals for the Licensing Service Revenue
Estimates and Fees and Charges for 2016/17.

Page 7



General Fund Background

2. Over the past few years Waverley has faced significant financial pressures and
a further reduction has been applied to Waverley’s government grants in
2016/17 on top of the very substantial reductions already made, resulting in
significant savings required over the next four years in addition to those
already achieved.

‘Star Chamber’ Proposals

3. ‘Star Chamber sessions have again taken place with Portfolio Holders and
Heads of Service to examine operational and staffing budgets in detail.
However, none of the proposals impact directly on the Licensing Service.

2015/2016 Draft Licensing Estimates

4. The Licensing and Regulatory Committee’s 2016/17 Estimates are attached at
Annexe 1.

5.  Annexe 2 provides an analysis of Licensing costs and income for 2016/17,
showing the estimated recovery rates. This annexe also demonstrates that the
enforcement costs (around 10% of costs) are not recovered through fees.

Fees and Charges

6. Fees and charges are reviewed annually as part of the budget process. Some
fees and charges are statutory but for those determined by Waverley, a
comprehensive exercise has been undertaken this year to analyse the fees
and ensure that they equate to the costs of the service provided. Any
anomalies identified as part of this review will be presented to the Committee in
due course. Meanwhile for 2016-17, the proposed fees and charges for the
Licensing Service are at Annexe 3.

7. In accordance with Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976, any proposed increase to certain fees must be
advertised and this relates to hackney carriage proprietors’ licences, private
hire vehicle licences and private hire operators’ licences. Any representations
received in response to the advertisement will be brought back to the Licensing
and Regulatory Committee in due course.

Conclusion

8. The decisions and recommendations of the Licensing and Regulatory
Committee will be reported to the Executive on 2 February 2016. The final
budget proposals will be presented to Council on 16 February 2016 based on
the recommendations made by the Executive.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee:

1. agrees its draft Revenue Estimates for 2016/17 as shown at Annexe 1; and

Page 8



2. approves the level of fees and charges for 2016/17 in accordance with the
schedule at Annexe 3 for recommendation to the Council, noting that various
fees will be subject to advertisement prior to implementation.

Background Papers

Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17; Financial Strategy 2016/17 —
2018/19; Finance Seminar slides; Community Strategy; Revenue Budget 2015/16.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Vicki Basley Telephone: 01483 523250
E-mail:victoria.basley@waverley.gov.uk

Name: Graeme Clark Telephone: 01483 523099

Email:graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXENNnexe 1

Policy & Governance |

Ref. 2015/2016 2016/2017
No. Estimate Codes Details Estimate
1) (2)
Licensing
Code G3410 (Statutory Service)
£ £
1000s Employees
1 211,680 Policy & Governance 213,470
2 25,300 Environment 24,670
3 9,680 Planning 9,810
4 13,660 Finance 14,140
5 1,200 Community 1,210
6 261,520 Total Staff Recharges 263,300
1300s Supplies and Services
7 1,500 1302-5 Equipment 1,520
8 1,500 1332 Printing 1,000
9 2,500 1344 Vets' Fees 2,500
10 3,500 1344 Criminal Records Bureau / DBS 2,500
11 19,500 1345 Hired and Contracted Services 19,810
12 490 1351 Telephones 490
13 1,500 1386 Ad
[...]
0 0.00 150.00 New 3 year licence
31 Knowledge test Per Test o]0 35.00 35.00
32 Resit fee for Knowledge test Per Test 35.00 35.00
33 Surrender and replacement of Hackney Carriage / o]e) 82.00 83.00 Including one test
Private Hire Licence
34 6 Month test (vehicles over 5 years) Per Test 0]0) 82.00 83.00

Page 16



Policy and Governance
Schedule of Fees and Charges for 2016/2017

Ref. Unit of VAT Existing Proposed
No. Charge Indicator Charge Charge
£ £

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
35 - Replacement plate bracket (O] 10.00 10.00
36 - New/Replacement plate & window disc 0os 16.00 16.00
37 New Plate / Licence for seating alteration 00 20.00 20.00
38 Gambling Act 2005 Various Please see website for

- Including lotteries, permits, premises, etc individual fees Statutory Charge

Licensing Act 2003

39 - Personal 10-Yearly o]e) 37.00 37.00 Statutory Charge
40 - Premises Initial/Variation OO Various depending on Statutory Charge
rateable value
0

41 - Premises: Sex Establishment from -accordingto RV OO 4,690.00 4,690.00 gﬁfﬁ:g:rge for shops/
42 - Premises Annual Fee 0O Certain premises are
43 - Premises DPS Variations, etc OO 23.00 23.00 exempt ie Village Halls
44 - Temporary Event Notice Per Event OO 21.00 21.00 Statutory Charge

Search and Photocopying
45 Copies of documents (general) First page £1.00 OS 1.00 1.00
20p per sheet thereafter

46 Data Barring Service (previously CRB) Per Applicant OO 50.00 50.00 £44 is the charge
Waverley incurs for a
DBS check

*  |[tems marked with an * are under review and final amounts will be confirmed.

Vat Indicator: OS = Standard
OE = Exempt
OZ = Zero Rated
OO0 = Qutside Scope

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7.

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - 28 JANUARY 2016

Title:

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW CHANGES TO
LEGISLATION
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider comments
following the consultation on the review of a number of conditions in Taxi and Private
Hire Licensing policy with a view to amending them if appropriate. The current policy
was originally adopted by the Council in July 2010 and was last revised on 16 July
2013, however officers are now seeking members’ agreement to further review and
revise a number of conditions which they feel require updating and/or clarifying.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Taxis play an important part in the overall public transport network in the Borough,
and contribute to policies on the environment and improving lives.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

The Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to consider the impact of policies on
those with protected characteristics.

Resource/Value for Money implications:

The resource implications would be the possible advertising of any fee changes and
following adoption, the printing (internal) and posting of approximately 300 updated
policy booklets to licensees.

Legal implications:

Policies or guidelines should not be established by the Body (in this case, the
Licensing and regulatory Committee) which regulates or determines a function. The
Waverley Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy should therefore be
determined by Council. Accordingly, this Committee is asked to address the Policy
issues around such licensing and make recommendations to Council to update
Waverley’s policy regarding taxi and private hire licensing.

The Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy guides those
responsible for licensing and enforcement and applicants/licensees. Policies, and
the application of them, can be subject to legal challenge. Application of a policy as
a rule and failure to consider individual cases on their own merit could lead to
successful legal challenge.

Page 19



Introduction:

1.

On 20 July 2010 Waverley’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy was adopted by the Council with the latest amendments adopted in
July 2013. Since that time a number of conditions have come to the attention
of officers, who feel that these conditions need to be reviewed, and to add the
changes to legislation following the Deregulation Bill 2015.

Having been initially considered by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee
the policy, with amendments, was sent out for a six week consultation period.

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy — Public Consultation

3.

5.

The consultation has been by a written process to all Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire licensees, a public notice at all the taxi ranks within Waverley, a
notice displayed on Waverley’s website and at its offices, and the proposals
were included on the agenda for the Taxi Liaison Meeting on 21 September
2015.

The Consultation timetable was as follows:

 Initial report to the Licensing & Regulatory Committee — 24 September
2015

+ Draft policy sent to all HC/PH licensees — 29 October 2015

* Notice placed at all taxi ranks — 30 October 2015

» Consultation information placed on website — 30 October 2015

* Inspection copies at Council Offices — 30 October 2015

« End of Consultation period - 11 December 2015 (6 weeks)

» Licensing and Regulatory Committee — 28 January 2016

» Council — 16 February 2016

There have been seven written responses to the consultation and a brief
summary of the contents is set out below. Full details are attached at

Annexe 1.

Comment Made

Officer Comment

Vehicle Age Policy — A petition with 47 signatures
was received requesting the removal of the vehicle
age policy

This is one of the
proposed amendments to
the policy

Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) — Recommendation
from the Community Safety Officer to make it
compulsory for all taxi drivers to receive training on
spotting and reporting signs of CSE

Approximately 46 of our
licensees attended this
training at the Council
offices in August 2015.

Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) — Support letter
from Surrey Polic
[...]
aking off without payment

Human Rights Implications

9. The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporated into English law the protection of
human rights enshrined in the European Convention on Human Rights
(ECHR). The Council must have regard to the human rights of individuals
affected by its decisions. In determining applications for licences and in
matters of enforcement, the Council will have regard to Article 1 of the First
Protocol of the ECHR (the right to the peaceful enjoyment of one’s
possessions) (where applicable), Article 6 (the right to a fair hearing) and
Article 8 (the right to respect for a person’s private and family life, his home
and his correspondence)..

Conclusion
10. The Committee is asked to consider the comments made to the Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and make its recommendations for

amending the Policy to the Council as part of the Policy Framework.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee considers the
representations in Annexe 1 to this report and makes any adjustments to the policy
so that the final revised version of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy for Waverley can be recommended to and approved by the Council and be
formally adopted in order for the new Policy to be in place by 1 March 2016.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189
E-mail: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

Page 23


mailto:paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 1

Dear Mr Hughes,

Re: Vehicle Age Policy

Please find enclosed a petition with regards to the very out dated age policy which is still in p_iace
within Waverley Borough Council.

As you will see by the number of signatures we have collected from within just the Farnham area,
we are not alone in thinking the age policy now neéds to be removed to 
[...]
e applicant
maywould have to start the full process from the beginning, and can not
work as a licensed driver while this process takes place, and there are
costs for the ‘start again’ process. Therefore it is important to apply for
renewal while the licence is still live, in order to avoid having to undergo
the full ‘new applicant’ process as above for any further licence to be
considered. There is also a higher cost to the ‘start-again’ process.

14

Page 46



Hand in or return the renewal application and supporting paperwork
to the Licensing Section, Waverley Borough Council, Council Offices,
The Burys, Godalming, Surrey, GU7 1HR. If you have any questions,
please contact the Licensing Section on 01483 523219. Please use this
number to make any appointment needed, when you are ready.

Conditions applied to drivers’ licences: These are shown at Annexe 1
for hackney carriage/private hire driver licences and at Annexe 2 for
private hire driver licences. Specific conditions may be applied in certain
special cases. These will be discussed and explained to the individual
licensee as required.

15

Page 47



PART 3

LICENCES FOR VEHICLES

Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Vehicle policy

Hackney carriage licences are issued to various types of vehicles,
purpose built, saloon and some MPV style vehicles and occasionally 4x4
vehicles if appropriate.; provided that they are fit for purpose.

Private hire vehicle licences are issued for saloon, some MPV style
vehicles and occasionally 4x4 vehicles if appropriate. Private hire vehicles
must not look like taxis, therefore may not be purpose-built taxi style nor
may they have a roof sign.

A vehicle may be licensed provided
o itis fit for the purpose (it must pass the licence vehicle condition test),
o it is suitable for the purpose (see licence conditions overleaf and
consult the Licensing Office for advice before you purchase any
vehicle)
o it is within the age limit set-eut-at-paragraph-15-overeat{itmustbe

Age of t
[...]
ivers where there may be criminal or driving convictions to deal with,
complaints of a serious nature and similar situations will be considered by this
Sub-Committee. Such issues are not generally considered in the open meeting,
so the press and public will be excluded.

The Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee will also consider requests
for increases in the taxi fare scale and some miscellaneous matters.

[N.B. There are also Licensing Sub-Committees which deal specifically with
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 and deal with pubs, clubs
and gambling matters. These meetings are normally held in the morning,
starting at 10.00 am.]

PART 6

23

Page 55



COMPLAINTS, DISCUSSIONS AND INTERVIEWS
On occasions, such as when a complaint is received, officers may request a
licensee to attend the Council offices for discussion. The information notes at
Annexe 10 outline the nature of the discussion.
If a licensee is invited to attend a formal interview (rather than an informal

discussion), the licensee will be informed of his legal rights with regard to the
interview.

24

Page 56



PART 7

PENALTY POINTS SYSTEM

Hackney Cearriage and Private Hire Operators, Drivers and vehicles are
principally governed by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976, Town Police Clauses Act 1847, Conditions and the Council’'s Byelaws.

The aim of a penalty point scheme is to work in conjunction with other
enforcement options. It provides a formalised stepped enforcement plan. The
purpose of the scheme is to record misdemeanours and to act as a record of
licence holder’s behaviour and conduct so as to ascertain whether they are a fit
and proper person. It does not prejudice the Council’s ability to take other
actions.

The primary objective of the penalty points scheme is to improve the levels of
compliance and help improve the standards, safety and protection of the
travelling public.

Where there is good evidence that a breach covered by the scheme has

[...]
on your licence, and while penalty points can mean higher insurance
costs, if you get six points within two years of passing your test, your licence will
be revoked and you will need to re-sit the test. However, drivers can still risk
prosecution (for failure to have proper control) if they use hands-free phones
when driving.

70

Page 102



ANNEXE 10

LICENSING TEAM
Discussion Format

INFORMAL DISCUSSION ‘Date ---------
tnterview—with
1. Introduce staff present and job titles

2. The discussion is for the purpose of information gathering

3. Notes will be taken. The discussion will not be audio and/or video recorded. A
copy of the notes will be provided on request.

4. The licensee is not under arrest and is free to leave at any time. If during this
discussion an offence is admitted, officers may caution the licensee and stop the
discussion so that a more formal interview may take place under caution at a
later date.

5. The information gathered will be considered by the Head of Service, who may
decide that the matter should be reported to the Licensing & Regulatory
Committee or Sub-Committee for them to decide what action is appropriate.

6. If the matter is reported to Committee or Sub-Committee you will be notified of
the date of the meeting at least two weeks in advance. You will be asked to
attend the meeting and may bring a representative with you.

Signed Date

71

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8.

Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 18
26.11.15

39.

40.

41.

42.

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING

28 JANUARY 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
ClIr Simon Inchbald (Chairman) Cllr Anna James
Clir Peter Isherwood Clir Bob Upton
Clir Carole King (Substitute)
Apologies

Clir Patricia Ellis

MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2015 were confirmed and signed.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)

An apology had been received from Clir Patricia Ellis. Clir Carole King attended as
a substitute member.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)

There were no interests declared under this heading.

PART | - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART Il - MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports
included in the original agenda papers.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section
100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the
public were present during the items, there would be disclosure to
them of exempt information (as defined by section 100l of the Act) of

Page 105



43.

Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 19
26.11.15

the description specified in paragraph 1 of the revised Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the act, namely:-

Information relating to any individual (paragraph 1)

APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S
LICENCE (Agenda item 5.)

The applicant, Mr A M, attended the meeting accompanied by a friend. An official
interpreter was also in attendance.

The Council’s Solicitor advised the Sub-Committee that enquiries to another local
authority where the applicant had previously been a licensed taxi driver had
revealed information that had not been available when the agenda was published.
The Council’s Solicitor advised the applicant that in the interests of fairness he
could ask for the matter to be adjourned so he could consider the information and
engage a solicitor if he so wished.

In response the applicant said that he did wish for his application to be deferred to a
future meeting of the Sub-Committee.

It was then proposed and agreed that consideration of Mr A M’s application be
adjourned until the next meeting of the Sub-Committee on 28 January 2016.

The meeting commenced at 10.45 am and concluded at 10.57 am

Chairman

Page 106



Agenda Item 9.

Licensing Sub-Committee B 4
09.11.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - 9 NOVEMBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE — 28 JANUARY 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)
Present

Clir Kevin Deanus Clir Tony Gordon-Smith
Clir Patricia Ellis

Also Present
Clir Simon Inchbald

8. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)

Cllr Patricia Ellis was appointed Chairman for this meeting of Licensing Sub-
Committee B.

9. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2015 were confirmed and
signed.

PART | - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART Il - MATTERS OF REPORT

Background Papers

The background papers relating to the following report items in part Il are as specified in
the agenda for the Committee.

10. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE -
MARKS & SPENCER, LION LANE, HASLEMERE, SURREY GU27 1LD (Agenda
item 3.)

The applicant’s legal representative attended the meeting. The objectors to the
application were not present at the meeting and their representations were taken
into account in their absence.

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and advised that there had been no
representations from relevant authorities and there had been one late
representation received which had not introduced any new or different issues. The
applicant’s legal representative and the Sub-Committee were content that it be
included in the consideration of the application.

Page 107



Licensing Sub-Committee B 5
09.11.15

The Licensing Manager advised the Sub-Committ
[...]
a representation may appeal against this
decision to the magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving written notice of this
decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.17 pm

Chairman

7
Page 110



	Agenda
	6. Financial Strategy 2016/2017 - 2018/2019 - Licensing Budget 2016/2017
	Annexe 1  Licensing Estimates 2016-17
	Budget (2)

	Annexe 2 - Licensing Analysis 15-16.xlsx
	Annexe 3 Licensing Fees and Charges 16-17
	Licensing


	7. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Review Changes to Legislation
	Annexe 1 Taxi Policy
	Annexe 2 2015 Taxi Policy

	8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
	9. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE B





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee  12
28.01.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  28 JANUARY 2016

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 16 FEBRUARY 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Mike Hodge

Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Bob Upton

Apologies 
Cllr Libby Piper

21. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 November 2015 were confirmed and signed.

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies had been received from Cllr Libby Piper.

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no interests declared under this heading.

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS 

There were no items to report under this heading.

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

24. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW CHANGES TO 
LEGISLATION (Agenda item 7.)  

The Committee received a report and draft policy, a copy of which is at Annexe 1, 
that enabled members to consider representations following the consultation on the 
review of a number of conditions in Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy with a 
view to amending them if appropriate.  

On 24 September 2015 the Committee had considered the draft policy and agreed 
the consultation timetable.  There had been seven written responses and two late 
responses, which were tabled at the meeting.  Officers also recommended a small 
number of non-material amendments to the policy to further clarify the wording in 
some areas.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee  13
28.01.16

Members took into account the contents of the representations made and then 
made proposals for minor amendments to the policy as follows:

i. To include a Fixed Penalty Notice and Speed Awareness Course as 
reportable matters.

ii. Part 3 Licences for Vehicles
Delete the bullet point referring to the age limit. 

iii. Annexe 6   4. Drunkenness
4.a. …. driving when unfit through drink or drugs.

RESOLVED that the final revised version of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy for Waverley be agreed subject to the minor 
amendments i.-iii. above; the Committee further

RECOMMENDS that

5. the final revised and amended version of the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy for Waverley, at Annexe 1, be approved by 
the Council and formally adopted in order for the new Policy to be in 
place by 1 March 2016.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

25. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/2017 - 2018/2019 - LICENSING BUDGET 
2016/2017 (Agenda item 8.)  

Members received the report which sought the Committee’s agreement to its draft 
Revenue Estimate and Fees and Charges for 2016/17 as part of the budget 
process.  The report updated the Committee on the latest position regarding the 
draft General Fund Budget for 2016/17.

Members considered the Committees 2016/17 Estimates together with the analysis 
of Licensing Costs and Income for 2016/17 that showed the estimate recovery 
rates.  

Members noted that fees and charges were reviewed annually as part of the budget 
process and that those that were not statutory a comprehensive exercise had been 
undertaken to analyse the fees and ensure that they equated to the costs of the 
service provided.  Any anomalies would be presented to the Committee in due 
course.  Meanwhile the proposed fees and charges for the Licensing Service had 
been attached to the report and Members noted the amendment required for the 
Unit of Charge for Personal Licences which was indefinite and not 10-yearly.

RESOLVED that the Committee

1. agrees its draft Revenue Estimates for 2016/17; and



Licensing and Regulatory Committee  14
28.01.16

2. approves the level of fees and charges for 2016/17 in accordance with 
the schedule at Annexe 3 for recommendation to the Council, noting 
that various fees will be subject to advertisement prior to 
implementation.

26. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-
COMMITTEE (Agenda item 8.)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) 
Sub-Committee held on 26 November 2015 be noted.

27. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEE B (Agenda item 9.)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 November 2015 be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.21 am

Chairman


